Company, as disclosed in the Prospectus, to the extent and in the manner set out below. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Company had originally proposed to utilise the IPO proceeds 

for the objects specified in the Prospectus; and out of the unutilised proceeds amounting to 

₹8,08,68,232/- (Rupees Eight Crore Eight Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Two Only) 

as of date, an amount of ₹6,25,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Twenty Five Lakh Only) be and is hereby 

approved to be reallocated towards the proposed acquisition of equity shares of M/s. Damaira 

Pharmaceuticals Private Limited, resulting in a variation of 16.59% in the objects of the issue. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT since the Prospectus did not include acquisition of equity shares or

[...]

series of transactions) with Astonea One Private Limited, a related party of the Company incorporated 

in India and engaged in the trading of pharmaceutical, cosmetic, and nutraceutical products, during the 

financial year 2026-27, for an aggregate value not exceeding ₹271,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred 

Seventy-One Crores only), which represents approximately 277.90% of the Company‟s last audited 

turnover, on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the Board of Directors or the Audit 

Committee from time to time, provided that all such transactions shall be carried out on an arm‟s

[...]

accorded to enter into material related party transactions (whether individually, collectively, or as a 

series of transactions) with Ascot Biolabs Private Limited, a related party of the Company 

incorporated in India and engaged in trading and services business, during the financial year 2026-27, 

for an aggregate value not exceeding ₹73,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy-Three Crores only), which 

represents approximately 74.86% of the Company‟s last audited turnover, on such terms and 

conditions as may be determined by the Board of Directors or the Audit Committee from time to time, 

provided that all such transactions shall be carried out on an arm‟s length basis, in the ordinary course

[...]

accorded to enter into material related party transactions (whether individually, collectively, or as a 

series of transactions) with Shinto Organices, a related party of the Company incorporated in India 

and engaged in trading and services business, during the financial year 2026-27, for an aggregate value 

not exceeding ₹27,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores only), which represents approximately 

27.69 % of the Company‟s last audited turnover, on such terms and conditions as may be determined 

by the Board of Directors or the Audit Committee from time to time, provided that all such 

transactions shall be carried out on an arm‟s length basis, in the ordinary course of business, and in

[...]

may be required from the shareholders and other authorities, the consent of the Members of the 

Company be and is hereby accorded for fixation of remuneration of Mr. Vikrant (DIN: 08686283), 

Executive Director of the Company, on the following terms and conditions: 

1. Basic Salary: ₹47,500/- (Rupees Forty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred only) per month. 

2. House Rent Allowance: ₹38,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Eight Thousand only) per month. 

3. Other Allowance: ₹9,500/- (Rupees Nine Thousand Five Hundred only) per month. 

4. Perquisites and Allowances: In addition to salary, the Executive Director shall be entitled to: 

 Medical reimbursement / medical insurance 

 Leave Travel Allowance 

 Club fees (excluding admission fees) 

 Personal accident insurance

[...]

Companies Chandigarh, in connection with its initial public offering (“Issue”) of its equity shares of Rs 

10/- each (“Equity Shares”) containing the objects of the Issue as disclosed therein. 

Pursuant to the Prospectus:  

 The Company currently has unutilised IPO proceeds amounting to ₹8,08,68,232/- (Rupees Eight 

Crore Eight Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Thirty Two Only) as on date. 

 Out of the said unutilised amount, a sum of ₹6,25,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Twenty-Five Lakh 

Only) is proposed to be reallocated towards the acquisition of equity shares of M/s. Damaira 

Pharmaceuticals Private Limited. This reallocation represents a variation of 16.59% in the objects of 

the Issue as originally stated in the Prospectus.

[...]

building initiatives, and investment in procurement of hardware and software and funds towards 

registration expenses in Bolivia are yet to be utilised, as detailed in the table below. 

The amount of ₹8,08,68,232/- remains unutilised as of 26
th

February, 2026. From this unutilised amount, 

an amount of ₹6,25,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Twenty-Five Lakh only) is proposed to be deployed 

towards the acquisition of shares in Damaira Pharmaceuticals Private Limited with the approval of 

shareholders, while the remaining portion will be utilised in due course for the original purposes as 

allocated in the Prospectus, in line with the stated objects.